Town of Amity

Resolution No. 2010-007

Title: TAX COLLECTION 2ND NOTICE FEE Offered by: Richard Winterhalter, Clerk/Collector/Registrar Presented by: John Francisco, Deputy Supervisor

At the March 1, 2010 Town of Amity Regular Town Board Meeting attended by Deputy Supervisor John Francisco, Mark Presutti, Jeff Zenoski, and Brian Clendenin.

WHEREAS, approximately 350 2nd notices will be mailed on or before March 5 of each year.

WHEREAS, the payment percentage for 2nd notices historically has been less than 85%.

WHEREAS, the all inclusive expense for sending approximately 350 2nd notices and approximately 297 receipts is approximately \$337.00 (Three hundred Thirty Seven and 00 cents).

WHEREAS, the approximate revenue received from the approximate 297 payments that are expected from the 2nd notices is less than the cost of processing the 2nd notices.

WHEREAS, the total cost of sending 350 or more 2nd notices exceeds the cost of the current fee of \$1.00 (one dollar and 00 cents) per notice by \$35.00 (thirty five dollars and 00 cents) plus or minus 5%.

RESOLVED: That the 2nd notice fee be increased to \$2.00 per notice for the tax year 2011 and all future tax years until changed by Town Resolution.

RESOLVED: Real Property will be provided a copy of this resolution in order to print the correct notification on all tax bills beginning with the tax year 2011.

Moved by Councilman Presutti Seconded by Councilman Clendenin Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Nays: Passed or Rejected:

State of New County of Allegany

I, Richard Winterhalter, Clerk of the Town of Amity, Allegany County, N. Y., do hereby certify that I have compared the original Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Amity, with the original thereof filed in my office at 1 Schuyler St. Belmont NY 14813 Allegany County New York on the (Insert this sample wording <u>on the 5th day of January 2010</u>) that the same is true and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof.

IN TESTIMONY HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Town of Amity, this 18th day of May 2010.

Town Clerk of the Town of Amity Allegany County, New York